

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS

MARKELL VANSLEMBROUCK, a legally
incapacitated Minor, by and through her
conservator, ERIC BRAVERMAN,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

and

Court of Appeals No. 309680

KIMBERLY A. VANSLEMBROUCK,
individually,

Oakland County Circuit Court
No. 06-074585-NH

Plaintiff,

v

ANDREW J. HALPERIN, M.D., and
WILLIAM BEAUMONT HOSPITAL, a
Domestic Nonprofit Corporation,

Defendants-Appellants,

and

MICHIGAN INSTITUTE OF GYNECOLOGY
AND OBSTETRICS, PC, a Domestic
Professional Service Corporation,

Defendant.

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE MICHIGAN STATE MEDICAL SOCIETY

KERR, RUSSELL AND WEBER, PLC

Daniel J. Schulte (P46929)
Joanne Geha Swanson (P33594)
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Michigan State Medical Society
500 Woodward Avenue, Suite 2500
Detroit, MI 48226
(313) 961-0200

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... v

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEEDINGS..... 1

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE MICHIGAN STATE MEDICAL SOCIETY..... 1

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. The Trial Court’s Outspoken Disdain for, and Refusal to Apply, the Expert Witness Reliability Factors of MCL 600.2955 in Actions for Medical Malpractice Constitutes Reversible Error and Should be Soundly Rejected by This Court..... 3

 A. Decisions Regarding the Admissibility of Expert Testimony are Reviewed for an Abuse of Discretion But When Questions of Law Underlie the Admissibility Issue, the Review is De Novo. 3

 B. The Statutory Criteria For Assessing the Reliability of Expert Testimony Must Be Applied in Medical Malpractice Actions. 4

II. The Trial Court Erred in Excluding the Genetics Report. 19

III. The Trial Court Erred in Excluding ACOG Criteria. 21

IV. The Required Predicate for M Civ JI 50.10 and 50.11 Was Lacking and These Instructions Should Not Have Been Given. 24

CONCLUSION/RELIEF REQUESTED..... 26

RECEIVED by Michigan Court of Appeals 4/25/2013 2:17:20 PM

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Anderson v Kunduru,
215 W Va 484; 472 SE2d 827 (W Va 1996) 20

Arlton v Schraut,
936 NE2d 831 (Ind Ct App 2010) 20

Bahr v Harper-Grace Hospital,
198 Mich App 31; 497 NW2d 526 (1993)..... 7

Banks v Wittenberg,
82 Mich App 274; 266 NW2d 788 (1978)..... 7

Berwald v Kasal,
102 Mich App 269; 301 NW2d 499 (1980)..... 7

Callahan v William Beaumont Hospital,
400 Mich 177; 254 NW2d 31 (1977)..... 7

Clerc v Chippewa County War Mem Hosp,
267 Mich App 597; 705 NW2d 703 (2005)..... 3

Clerc v Chippewa County War Mem'l Hosp,
477 Mich 1067; 729 NW2d 221 (2007)..... 12

Craig v Oakwood Hosp.,
471 Mich 67; 684 NW2d 296 (2004)..... 3, 12, 13, 14

Daubert v Merrell Dow Pharm, Inc,
43 F3d 1311 (CA 9, 1995) 10

Daubert v Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc,
509 US 579; 113 S Ct 2786; 125 L Ed 2d 469 (1993)..... passim

Dukes v Harper-Hutzel Hosp,
unpublished opinion per curiam of the Court of Appeals,
issued January 30, 2007 (Docket No. 255824)..... 23

Dybata v Kistler,
140 Mich App 65; 362 NW2d 891 (1985)..... 7

Edry v Adelman,
486 Mich 634; 786 NW2d 567 (2010)..... 3, 12, 14, 16

Francisco v Parchment Medical Clinic, P.C.,
407 Mich 325; 285 NW2d 39 (1979)..... 7

Gilbert v DaimlerChrysler Corp,
470 Mich 749; 685 NW2d 391 (2004)..... 9, 12, 14, 16

Haisenleder v Reeder,
114 Mich App 258; 318 NW2d 634 (1982)..... 7

Howard v Kowalski,
 296 Mich App 664; 823 NW2d 302 (2012)..... 3

Kumho Tire Co v Carmichael,
 526 US 137; 119 SCt 1167; 143 L Ed 2d 238 (1999)..... 10, 17, 18

Maldonado v Ford Motor Co,
 476 Mich 372; 719 NW2d 809 (2006)..... 3

Mazey v Adams,
 191 Mich App 328; 477 NW2d 698 (1991)..... 7

Noel v Wisconsin Health Care Liability Ins Plan,
 156 Wis 2d 465; 458 NW2d 388 (Wis Ct App 1990) 20

Pietrzyk v Detroit,
 123 Mich App 244; 333 NW2d 236 (1983)..... 7

Rubert-Torres ex rel. Cintron-Rupert v Hospital San Pablo, Inc,
 205 F3d 472 (CA 1, 2000) 23

Serafin v Serafin,
 401 Mich 629; 258 NW2d 461 (1977)..... 20

Siirila v Barrios,
 398 Mich 576; 248 NW2d 171 (1976)..... 7

Skinner v Square D Co,
 445 Mich 153; 516 NW2d 475 (1994)..... 17, 18

Strach v St John Hospital Corp,
 160 Mich App 251; 408 NW2d 441 (1987)..... 7

Wilson v W A Foote Memorial Hosp,
 91 Mich App 90; 284 NW2d 126 (1979)..... 7

Wincher v City of Detroit,
 144 Mich App 448; 376 NW2d 125 (1985)..... 24

Wolak v Walczak,
 125 Mich App 271; 335 NW2d 908 (1983)..... 7

Woodard v Custer,
 476 Mich 545; 719 NW2d 842 (2006)..... 9

Statutes

MCL 600.2169 7, 8

MCL 600.2955 passim

MCL 600.2955(2) 16

Other Authorities

Bitsky, *Cat in the Hat Moves to Michigan; Expert Witnesses and Their Proponents Curse Dr. Seuss*,
 2002 L Rev MSU-DCL 835 (2002) 12, 15

Lowe, *Scientific Testimony in Michigan: Testing the Experts*,
 13 TM Cooley L Rev 207 (1996) 15, 16

M Civ JI 50.04 25

M Civ JI 50.10 24, 25

M Civ JI 50.11 24, 25

Mandel, *Scientific Expert Witnesses: Admitting and Challenging Them in Michigan Courts*,
 83 Mich Bar J 26 (2004) 15

Ryan, *Expert Opinion Testimony and Scientific Evidence: Does M.C.L. 600.2955
 "Assist" the Trial Judge in Michigan Tort Cases*,
 75 U Det Mercy L Rev 263 (1998)..... 11

Rules

FRE 702 10

MRE 101 8

MRE 702..... passim

MRE 703 9
